
Tammy Dziak 
replied 
2 days ago (Sat, 28 Jun 2025 at 5:08 PM) 
To:pdc@pdc.wa.gov 

External Email 
Please find attached my response to: Alleged violations of RCW 42.17A.235 and .240 for failure 
to timely and accurately report contributions and expenditures (EY25 JUN25) 
 
 
Tammy Dziak 
replied (Sat, 28 Jun 2025 at 5:12 PM) 
To:pdc@pdc.wa.gov 

External Email 
 
PDC Support <pdc@pdc.wa.gov> 
 

Jun 24, 2025, 
7:26 AM 

to me 

 
 

Tammy Dziak, 
 
The Public Disclosure Commission (PDC) received a complaint from Melissa Hamilton, which has been 
assigned PDC Case Number 174536. Please reference this case number on any future communications 
with the PDC regarding this complaint and monitor this email for future messages.  
 
The complaint alleges the following: 
 

 Allegation: Violations of RCW 42.17A.235 and .240 for failure to timely and accurately 
report contributions and expenditures  

 
Please review the attached complaint and provide your written response by July 8, 2025 by replying 
directly to this email. 
 
For more information about the enforcement process, please see our Enforcement Guide. 
 
The attached complaint is posted to the Enforcement Cases page of our website. Your written response 
to the complaint, once received, will also be posted to this web page. Please note that all written 
communications with the PDC are subject to future public records requests, unless specifically exempted 
by RCW 42.56. We will reach out to you at this email address when there are updates to your case. 
However, there is also a subscription feature available from each case record on our Enforcement 
Cases page by which you can subscribe to be notified of any changes to the content posted online. 
 
If you determine that you need to file or amend reports as part of this case and you need help, please 
reply to this message with a request to be assigned a member of the Filer Assistance team so that you 
receive timely and coordinated guidance. 
  
Please reply directly to this email if you have any questions so your message is routed directly to me in 
our system. 
 
Thank you, 
  
Tabitha Townsend (she, her) 

Compliance Officer 
Public Disclosure Commission 
360.753.1111 
pdc@pdc.wa.gov  
 
-- 



June 24, 2025 
 
Public Disclosure Commission 
711 Capitol Way #206 
PO Box 40908 
Olympia, WA 98504-0908 
 
To Whom It May Concern: 
 
According to the Washington Administrative Code (WAC) 390-16-042(d): 
 
Provided that the amount of the debt or obligation in (a), (b), or (c) of this subsection owed to a vendor is 
more than $1,000, and the vendor has not been paid in full for the goods received, invoices submitted, or 
services performed within the time periods specified below: 
(i) For reports due within 30 days of an election, debts or obligations of more than $1,000 must be reported 
if the debt or obligation has been outstanding for more than five business days as of the last day of the 
reporting period. 
(ii) For reports due during any other reporting period, debts or obligations of more than $1,000 must be 
reported if the debt or obligation has been outstanding for more than 10 business days as of the last day of 
the reporting period. 
 
A small amount of yard signs (50) was ordered in late April 2025. The cost of the order was $628.14, which 
is below the $1,000 threshold for reporting as a debt or obligation according to the rules stated above. The 
order was not paid for until June 2025, the reporting period for which has not yet ended, so the expenditure 
has not yet been reported and is not due to be reported until July 10. We are and will always strive to remain 
in full compliance of the law. 
 
We thank the PDC for the opportunity to respond. 
 
Sincerely, 

 
 
 

Elect Tammy Dziak 


